
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


 RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO –107

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18/07/2022

IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT AGENCIES UNDER JJM


107. SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of implementation support agencies empanelled under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) throughout the country and the details thereof;

(b) the details of the implementation support agencies empanelled, district-wise;

(c) the criteria for empanelment of these agencies and details thereof; and

(d) whether it is a requirement for the implementation support agencies to possess technical knowledge about water management and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b) The number of Implementation Support Agencies (ISAs) empanelled by States/UTs under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) is at Annexure. The ISAs are empanelled by the respective state/UT governments at the state level, and not at the district level.


(c) to (d) Under JJM, State Water and Sanitation Mission (SWSM) is entrusted with the responsibility to empanel partner Non-Government Organizations/ Voluntary Organizations/

Self Help Groups/ Community Based Organizations/ Trusts/ Foundations as Implementation Support Agencies (ISAs). District Water and Sanitation Mission (DWSM) engages ISAs from the ISAs empanelled by SWSM.


The Criteria for selection of Implementation Support Agencies (ISAs) is given at Annex-V of Operational Guidelines of Jal Jeevan Mission available in public domain at:

https://jalshakti-ddws.gov.in/sites/default/files/JJM_Operational_Guidelines.pdf

*****


Annexure referred in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 107 due for reply on 18.07.2022

The number of Implementation Support Agencies (ISAs) empanelled by States/UTs under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) as on 13.07.2022

S.No. States/ UT No. of ISAs empanelled

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3

2. Andhra Pradesh 14

3. Arunachal Pradesh 147

4. Assam 56

5. Bihar 0

6. Chhattisgarh 91

7. Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 0

8. Goa 0

9. Gujarat 65

10. Haryana 16

11. Himachal Pradesh 38

12. Jammu & Kashmir 11

13. Jharkhand 35

14. Karnataka 53

15. Kerala 31

16. Ladakh 2

17. Madhya Pradesh 188

18. Maharashtra 180

19. Manipur 21

20. Meghalaya 3

21. Mizoram 5

22. Nagaland 23

23. Odisha 6

24. Puducherry 0

25. Punjab 4

26. Rajasthan 33

27. Sikkim 4

28. Tamil Nadu 12,524

29. Telangana 0

30. Tripura 0

31. Uttar Pradesh 163

32. Uttarakhand 179

33. West Bengal 0

Total 13,895

(Source: IMIS, DDWS)

